1 2	File No. 16-398
2 3 4 5 6 7	(ITEM ) From Corporation Counsel, recommending payment in the amount of \$210,000 by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation on behalf of Milwaukee County to settle the matter of <i>Jennifer Lang v. Milwaukee County, Case No.15-CV-1004</i> , by recommending adoption of the following:
8 9	A RESOLUTION
9 10 11 12 13 14	WHEREAS, on August 20, 2015, Jennifer Lang filed a lawsuit against Milwaukee County (the County) her former Supervisor Rodney Maybin, and the former Behavioral Health Division (BHD) Administrator Paula Lucey, alleging sexual discrimination, harassment, and assault by Mr. Maybin during her employment at BHD; and
15 16	WHEREAS, Ms. Lang seeks damages for constitutional violations related to these claims; and
17 18 19 20 21	WHEREAS, Ms. Lang alleges that the County, Mr. Maybin, and Ms. Lucey condoned the alleged constitutional violations by a failure to take proper action to remedy and stop the alleged harassment; and
22 23	WHEREAS, the parties engaged in court-ordered mediation before a Federal Court Magistrate Judge on June 17, 2016; and
24 25 26 27 28 29	WHEREAS, the tentative settlement agreement provides for a release of all claims in the lawsuit in return for a payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in the amount of \$210,000 to Ms. Lang and her attorneys, Fox & Fox S.C. ;and
29 30 31	WHEREAS, the Office of Corporation Counsel recommends this settlement; and
32 33 34 35	WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety, and General Services, at its meeting of July 14, 2016, recommended adoption of Corporation Counsel's request (vote 5-0); now, therefore,
36 37 38 39 40 41	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes payment in the amount of \$210,000 by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation on behalf of Milwaukee County to Jennifer Lang and her attorneys, Fox & Fox, S.C, in exchange for dismissal of her suit and a full and complete release of all claims against the Milwaukee County defendants.
42 43 44 45	ars 07/14/16 S:\Committees\2016\July\JSGS\Resolutions\16-398.doc